

No. 09-530

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS
AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT M. NELSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CONSUMER DATA
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND
SCREENERS, REED ELSEVIER INC., AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCREENING
AGENCIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER A. MOHR*
MICHAEL R. KLIPPER
MEYER, KLIPPER & MOHR, PLLC
923 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 637-0850
chrismohr@verizon.net
Counsel for Amici Curiae

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

I. OPEN-ENDED QUESTIONS ARE
ROUTINELY USED IN EMPLOYMENT AND
TENANT SCREENING 4

 A. Barring the Asking of Open-Ended
 Questions Deprives Employers and Landlords of
 Necessary Information5

II. BOTH PRIVATE AND PUBLIC SECTOR
BACKGROUND SCREENING OCCURS AGAINST
A BACKDROP OF LEGISLATION THAT
SAFEGUARDS PERSONAL PRIVACY..... 8

III. AFFIRMANCE OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT
RULING WILL SERIOUSLY DISRUPT THE
FUNCTIONING OF STATE AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENTS..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	12
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2146 (2008)	6, 12, 13
<i>Ex parte Curtis</i> , 106 U.S. 371 (1982).....	12
<i>HUD v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	12
<i>Nelson v. NASA</i> , 530 F.3d 865 (9 th Cir. 2008).....	4, 5

Federal Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 552a	10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681	9
15 U.S.C. § 1681a.....	9, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1681b.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681c	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681d.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681e	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....	10
15 U.S.C. § 1681m.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 290dd-2.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1437d.....	10
24 C.F.R. § 5.851	13

State Statutes

Cal. Civil Code § 1798.....	13
-----------------------------	----

Col. Rev. Stat. § 24-37.5-701.....	13
Fla. Stat. § 110.1127	13
Ind. Code § 4-1-6-2	13
Mass. Gen. Laws § 66A.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 13.04.05.....	13
N.Y. Pub. O. Law § 94.....	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1347.05	13
